

In The
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eighth Circuit

United States of America and State of Iowa ex rel. Susan **Thayer**,
Plaintiff/Relator-Appellant,

vs.

Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc.,
Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA, CENTRAL DIVISION
No. 4:11-cv-00129-JAJ-CFB (Honorable John A. Jarvey)

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Alliance Defending Freedom
Michael J. Norton
mjnorton@alliancedefendingfreedom.org
7951 E. Maplewood Avenue, Suite 100
Greenwood Village, CO 80111
(O) 720-689-2410; (F) 303-694-0703

M. Casey Mattox
cmattox@alliancedefendingfreedom.org
Catherine Glenn Foster
cfoster@alliancedefendingfreedom.org
801 G Street NW, Suite 509
Washington, DC 20001

J. Russell Hixson
Hixson & Brown, P.C.
rhixson@hixsonbrown.com
160 S. 68th Street
West Des Moines, IA 50266
(O) 515-222-2620;
(F) 515-440-6395

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
SUMMARY OF THE CASE-ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
1. Whether the District Court erred when it ruled that “representative examples” of fraudulent conduct is a “necessary precondition” in any FCA complaint in order to satisfy the particularity requirement of of Rule 9(b)	2
2. Whether the District Court erred in concluding that Thayer’s SAC did not adequately allege the “who, what, where, when and how” of the fraudulent scheme to satisfy the requirements of Rule 9(b).....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR ALL ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	9

ARGUMENT.....9

I. RULE 9(b) INCLUDES NO REQUIREMENT THAT EVERY FCA COMPLAINT MUST INCLUDE ‘REPRESENTATIVE EXAMPLES’ OF EACH FRAUD ALLEGED.9

A. NEITHER THIS CIRCUIT’S DECISION IN *JOSHI* NOR NOR THE DECISIONS UPON WHICH *JOSHI* RELIED REQUIRE THAT AN INSIDER RELATOR PLEADING PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE OF FALSE11

B. ALL OTHER CIRCUIT COURTS THAT HAVE DIRECTLY ADDRESSED THE ISSUE HAVE HELD THAT “REPRESENTATIVES EXAMPLES” ARE NOT REQUIRED WHEN AN ‘INSIDER’ PROVIDES SUFFICIENT INDICIA OF RELIABILITY TO INFER THAT FALSE CLAIMS WERE FILED WITH THE GOVERNMENT22

1. The 5th Circuit – U.S. ex rel. *Grubbs*.....22

2. The 7th Circuit – U.S. ex rel. *Lusby*..... 25

3. The 1st Circuit – U.S. ex rel. *Duxbury*.....26

4. The 10th Circuit – U.S. ex rel. *Lemmon*..... 27

5. The 9th Circuit – U.S. ex rel. *Ebeid*.....28

6. The 6th Circuit – U.S. ex rel. *Nathan*.....30

C. COURTS IN OTHER CIRCUITS HAVE ALSO EXPRESSED APPROACHES CONSISTENT WITH THE COURTS ABOVE.....32

1. Opinions from courts in the D.C. Circuit.....32

2. The 6th Circuit decision in *Chesbrough*.....33

3. Opinions from courts in the 3 rd Circuit.....	34
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THAYER’S SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR FAILING TO PLEAD“REPRESENTATIVE” EXAMPLES.....	36
II. THAYER ALLEGED THE “WHO, WHAT WHEN AND HOW” OF PPH’S FRAUDS.....	44
A. THAYER ALLEGED THE SPECIFIC INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED IN THE FRAUD.....	42
B. THAYER HAS ALLEGED ‘WHAT’ PPH’S FRAUD WAS AND WHAT IT OBTAINED.....	43
C. THAYER HAS ALLEGED ‘WHEN’ PPH COMMITTED THE FRAUD.....	46
D. THAYER HAS ALLEGED ‘WHERE’ PPH COMMITTED THE FRAUD.....	47
E. THAYER ALLEGED ‘HOW’ PPH OPERATED THE SCHEMES.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	53
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Chesbrough v. VPA, P.C.</i> , 655 F.3d 461 (6 th Cir. 2011)	33, 34
<i>Corsello v. Lincare, Inc.</i> , 428 F.3d 1008, 1011 (2005)	16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Durham v. Business Management Associates</i> , 847 F.2d at 1511.....	13
<i>Seville Indus. Mach. Corp. v. Southmost Mach. Corp.</i> , 742 F.2d 786, 791 (3d Cir.1984)	13, 36
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308, 127 S.Ct. 2499, 168 L.Ed.2d 179 (2007)	23
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bender v. North Amer. Telecomm.</i> , 2013 WL 597657 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	33
<i>U.S. ex rel. Budike</i> , F.Supp. , 2012 WL 4108910 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	36, 43, 47
<i>U.S. ex rel. Clausen v Laboratory Corp. of America</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11 th Cir. 2012.....	passim
<i>U.S. ex rel. Costner v. URS Consultants, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 883, 888 (8th Cir. 2003)	2, 41
<i>U.S. ex rel. Duxbury v Ortho Biotech Products</i> , 579 F3d 13 (2009)	26, 27, 31, 36, 44, 47
<i>U.S. ex rel. Ebeid v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9 th Cir. 2010)	2, 28, 29,36
<i>U.S. ex rel. Folliard v. CDW Technology Services</i> , 722 F.Supp.2d 20 (D.D.C. 2010)	33, 47

<i>U.S. ex rel. Gagne v. City of Worcester</i> , 565 F.3d at 46.	26
<i>U.S. ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5 th Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hill v. Morehouse Medical Associates</i> , 82 Fed. Appx. 213, 2003 WL 22019936 (11th Cir. 2003) (per curiam)	passim
<i>U.S. ex rel Hunt v. Merck – Medco Managed Care, LLC</i> 336 F. Supp. 2d 430,437 (E.D. Pa2004).....	47
<i>U.S. ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke’s Hosp., Inc.</i> , 441 F.3d 552 (8 th Cir. 2006)	passim
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lane v. Murfreesboro Dermatology Clinic</i> , 2010 WL 1926131 (E.D. Tenn. 2010)	2, 34, 36, 39, 40, 47, 48
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah</i> , 614 F.3d 1163 (10 th Cir. 2010)	27, 31, 36, 43, 46
<i>U.S. ex rel. Marlar v. BWXTY-12, LLC</i> , 525 F.3d 46.....	34
<i>U.S. ex rel. Matheny v. Medco Health Solutions, Inc.</i> , 671 F.3d. 1217, 1225 (11th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>U.S. ex rel. McCready v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 251 F.Supp2d 114, 117 (D.D.C. 2003)	33
<i>U.S. ex rel. Murphy v. Baptist Medicare, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 3147440 (E.D. Ark 2006)	2, 41, 43, 46, 47, 48
<i>U.S. ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharma. North America, Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 451 (2013)	30, 36
<i>U.S. ex rel. Osheroﬀ v. Tenet Healthcare Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 2871264 (S.D. Fla. 2012)	21

<i>U.S. ex rel. Pogue v. Diabetes Treatment Center of America</i> , 238 F.Supp.2d 258 (D.D.C. 2002)	32
<i>U.S. ex rel. Raynor v. National Rural Utilities Coop.</i> , 690 F.3d 951, 954 (8 th Cir. 2002).....	9, 40
<i>U.S. ex rel. Singh v. Bradford Regional Medical Center</i> , 2006 WL 2642528 (W.D. Pa. 2006)	35, 47
<i>U.S. ex rel. Walker v. R & F Properties of Lake County, Inc.</i> , 433 F.3d 1349 (11 th Cir. 2005)	17,18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 33, 35, 36, 38
<i>United States ex rel. Costner v. URS Consultants, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 883, 888 (8 th Cir.2003)	3, 42
<i>United States ex rel. Lusby v. Rolls–Royce Corp.</i> , 570 F.3d 849, (2009)	25, 33 39
<i>Ziemba v. Cascade Intern, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d at 120217.....	15

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

31 U.S.C. §§3729-3733	1
IOWA CODE ANN. § 685 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Pub.L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 (1996)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	5,6
